

**No. A12-0713
State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals**

Diversified Water Diversion, Inc.,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

vs.

IDCA, Inc., et al.,

Defendants/Appellants.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

GRIFFITTS LAW OFFICES, PLLC

Kelly Vince Griffitts (#232695)
8053 East Bloomington Parkway
Suite 300
Bloomington, MN 55420
Telephone: (952) 345-1256
Facsimile: (952) 345-1250
kgriffitts@griffittslaw.com

Attorneys for Appellants

FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.

Todd Wind (#196514)
200 South Sixth Street
Suite 4000
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1425
Telephone: 612.492.7046
Facsimile: 612.492.7077
twind@fredlaw.com

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	1
ARGUMENT	9
I. TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE WITH PROSPECTIVE ECONOMIC RELATIONS.	9
A. The Jury’s Finding of Wrongful Conduct is Supported by the Evidence.....	11
B. Diversified had a Reasonable Expectation of Profit.....	13
II. JURY’S DAMAGE AWARD NOT EVIDENCE OF PASSION OR PREJUDICE.....	15
III. THE EVIDENCE SUPPORTED THE COURT’S FINDING OF ALTER EGO RESPONSIBILITY AGAINST DEBRA AND MICHAEL HOGENSON.	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Alaska Marine Pilots v. Hendsch</i> , 950 P.2d 98 (Alaska 1997).....	10
<i>Anderson v. Vanden Dorpel</i> , 667 N.E.2d 1296 (Ill. 1996).....	10
<i>Beede v. Nides Finance Corp.</i> , 209 Minn. 354, 296 N.W. 413 (1941).....	12
<i>Berg v. Carlstrom</i> , 347 N.W.2d 809 (Minn. 1984).....	20
<i>Cole v. Homier Distr. Co, Inc.</i> , 599 F.3d 856 (8 th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Covey v. Detroit Lakes Printing Co.</i> , 490 N.W.2d 138 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992).....	14
<i>Dunn v. Nat’l Beverage Corp.</i> , 745 N.W.2d 549 (Minn. 2008).....	17
<i>Giroux v. Lussier</i> , 126 Vt. 555, 238 A.2d 63 (1967).....	10
<i>Hanson v. Woolston</i> , 701 N.W.2d 257 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005).....	11
<i>Harbor Broad., Inc. v. Boundary Waters Broadcasters, Inc.</i> , 636 N.W.2d 560 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001).....	10
<i>Lamminen v. City of Cloquet</i> , 987 F. Supp. 723 (D. Minn. 1997).....	10, 11
<i>Moorhead Econ. Dev. Auth. v. Anda</i> , 789 N.W.2d 860 (Minn. 2010).....	15
<i>Nadeau v. County of Ramsey</i> , 277 N.W.2d 520 (Minn. 1979).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Navarre v. S. Wash. Cty Sch.</i> , 652 N.W.2d 9 (Minn. 2002)	11
<i>Olson v. Scholes</i> , 17 Wash. App. 383, 563 P.2d 1275 (Wash. Ct. App. 1977)	10
<i>Ouellette by Ouellette v. Subak</i> , 391 N.W.2d 810 (Minn. 1986).....	13
<i>Peterson v. Holiday Recreational Indus.</i> , 726 N.W.2d 449 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007).....	21
<i>Rush v. Jostock</i> , 710 N.W. 2d 570 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006).....	15
<i>Sievert v. Lamarca</i> , 367 N.W.2d 580 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985).....	14
<i>Thompson v. Winter</i> , 43 N.W. 796 (Minn. 1889)	20
<i>United Wild Rice, Inc. v. Nelson</i> , 313 N.W.2d 628 (Minn. 1982).....	9
<i>Verhel v. Independent Sch. Dist. No. 709</i> , 359 N.W.2d 579 (Minn. 1984).....	15
<i>Victoria Elevator Co. v. Meriden Grain Co.</i> , 283 N.W.2d 509 (Minn. 1979).....	17
<i>Vowell v. Fairfield Bay Community Club, Inc.</i> , 346 Ark. 270, 58 S.W.3d 324 (Ark. 2001).....	10
<i>Wild v. Rarig</i> , 234 N.W.2d 775 (Minn. 1975).....	9, 10
<i>Witte Transp. Co. v. Murphy Motor Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 195 N.W.2d 148 (Minn. 1971).....	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 132.01, subdiv. 3(a).....	22
Rule 59.01(e).....	15
Minn. Stat. § 302A.751	4
